

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/27/2023 4:14 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/28/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102229-8
(Court of Appeals No. 56543-9-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

NATHAN ABBITT,

Petitioner

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

DEVON KNOWLES
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
devon@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

1. In an isolated incident and without warning, E.B. grabbed Mr. Abbitt’s penis for approximately three seconds. 3

2. The court reads the charges and opening pattern jury instructions in a closed jury administration room..... 12

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 15

1. This Court should grant review to determine whether a jury may infer sexual contact when the defendant does not initiate or encourage the touching. 15

2. Review is warranted because the Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions, raises a significant question of constitutional law, and involves an issue of substantial public interest..... 23

E. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 720, 357 P.3d 38 (2015).....	26
<i>State v. Schierman</i> , 192 Wn.2d 577, 438 P.3d 1063 (2018)2, 25, 26	
<i>State v. Slert</i> , 181 Wn.2d 598, 334 P.3d 1088 (2014)....	2, 25, 26
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006)	16
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	24

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Parks</i> , 190 Wn. App. 859, 363 P.3d 599 (2015).....	28
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1013, 824 P.2d 491 (1992).....	16, 17, 23
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 46 Wn. App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. T.E.H.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 56 Wn. App. 63, 782 P.2d 224 (1989)	17

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Commonwealth v. Holbrook</i> , 16 N.E.3d 519 (Mass. App. Ct. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 733 N.E.2d 584 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000)	20, 21
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 616 N.W.2d 144, 147 (Wis. 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Severy</i> , 8 A.3d 715 (Me. 2010)	19

State v. Traylor, 489 N.W.2d 626 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992) 18

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 10 24, 29

Const. art § 22 24

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010 16

RCW 9A.44.083 15

RCW 9A.44.101 16

Rules

CrR 6.4 25, 26, 28

RAP 13.4 2, 3

Other Authorities

Wikipedia, <https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ciara> (last visited
Sept. 15, 2022) 10
